(61/2036, 3%) children reported a history of seeking eye 
care, 43 (2%) in an eye hospital, and 277 (14%) had a family 
history of “eye problems” which largely consisted of similar 
complaints to those of the students, e.g., itching and tearing 
due to dust and wind, and photosensitivity.
Symptoms  One hundred thirty-four (134/2036, 6.6%) 
children mentioned ocular pain as their chief complaint 
(Table 1), 98 (4.8%) itching, 73 (3.6%) poor vision, 71 (4.5%) 
photosensitivity, and 50 (2.5%) tearing; 401 (20%) had “other” 
symptoms, which included 181 (8.9%) children who were

[...]

visual acuity (6/6 to 6/12) was present in 1978 (97%) children 
(Table 1).
In addition to the children with had a visual acuity worse than 
6/12 in either eye, the children who were unable to read N10 
near text at 40 cm or had symptoms suggestive of refractive 
error underwent further examination. Of these three hundred 
thirty-six (336/2036, 17%) students (170 females and 166 

males), we were able to do a refraction (without cycloplegia) 
in 267 (261 children by auto refraction and 6 by trial lenses).
A total of 267 children from the 336 with symptoms of 
refractive error were refracted by autorefractor or hand, while